### CHAPTER 334.

#### [Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts and Proceedings of certain town meetings held in the town of Auson, Chippewa county, during the year 1873, and the acts of the board of supervisors of said town in accordance therewith.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the acts and proceedings of a Town meeting town meeting held in the town of Anson, in the county legalized. of Chippewa, on the first day of July, 1873, in the election of a bridge committee to superintend and supervise the crection of a bridge across the Chippewa river, between the town of Anson and the town of Eagle Point, are hereby legalized and made valid and binding in all respects.

SECTION 2. All the acts and proceedings of a town Acts of town meeting held in the town of Anson, in the county of meeting legal-Chippewa, on the twenty-third day of October, 1873, for the purpose of voting bonds to aid in the erection of a bridge across the Chippewa river, between the town of Anson and the town of Eagle Point, in said county, and the acts of the board of supervisors of the said town of Anson in issuing bonds in accordance with the vote of said meeting, are hereby legalized and made valid and binding in all respects.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1874.

CHAPTER 335.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT making an appaopriation to the Northern Wisconsin - Agricultural and Mechanical Association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any \$1,000 approprimoneys in the general fund of the treasury not other- ated.

wise appropriated, to the Northern Wisconsin Agricultural and Mechanical Association, the sum of one thousand dollars, to aid in promoting the objects of said association.

Approved March 12, 1874.

# CHAPTER 336.

[Published March 16, 1874.]

AN ACT to declare the Legislative Manual public property of the state, and to provide for the distribution of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legislative manual.

County officers with one copy each. Society 25 copies. Proviso.

County clerk to deliver same to his successor. For the use of all persons. Proviso. Appropriation.

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby required to furnish to each of the county clerks of the several to be jurnished counties in this state one copy of the Legislative Manual, at the same time that he furnishes the session laws to State Historical the register of deeds, and also twenty-five copies to the State Historical Society : provided, the cost per copy shall not exceed two dollars and fifty cents.

> The county clerk shall preserve and SECTION 2. deliver the same to his successor in office, and it shall be for the use of all persons desiring to use the same : provided, the same be used in his office.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum of money sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1874.

# CHAPTER 337.

|Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to provide for the improvement of Little river, Pickerel creek, Swamp creek, including Sandy lake, Stony lake and Hemlock creek.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Streams to be improved.

SECTION 1. That any association or corporation organized under the laws of this state to improve any